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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

POMPANO SENIOR SQUADRON FLYING CLUB, INC.

(akaPOMPANO BEACH FLYING CLUB)

Plaintiff,

and Case No.. CACE 20-005993

Division (8)
CARL L. KENNEDY

Defendant

1

DEFENDANT'S VERIFIED MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINITFF'S FIRST AMENDED
VERIFIED COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, Defendant, CARL L. KENNEDY, ("Kennedy") by and through the

undersigned counsel, and moves this Court for an Order dismissingPlaintiff's,POMPANO

SENIOR SQUADRON FLYING CLUB, INC. ("Flying Club"), First Amended Verified

Complaint, and as grounds thereof states as follows:

1. On September 18, 2021, the Court entered an Order deeming the Plaintiff Flying

Club's First Amended Complaint filed.

2. Plaintiff asserts a total of (5) causes of action againstKennedy, including(i)

Accounting; (ii)Injunction;(iii)Violation of Florida Unfair And Deceptive Trade Practices Act;

(iv)Slander of Title;and (v)Breach of FiduciaryDuty, a copy of the First Amended Verified

Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

3 Each ofPlaintiffFlyingClub's causes ofaction againstKennedy are deficient;thus,

each such claim should be dismissed.
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Memorandum ofLaw and Argument

4. Count I of Plaintiff Flying Club's First Amended Complaint asserts a cause of

action againstKennedy for an "Accounting". Under Florida law, a "complaint for an accounting

must show that the plaintiffis entitled to the relief sought at the time the suit is instituted."

Bernardele v. Bonorino, 608 F. Supp.2d 1313,1329 (S.D.Fla. 2009).For a claim for an accounting

"a complaint fails to state a cause of action where no fraud is effectivelyallegedand where the

payments in question are as much within the plaintiff'sknowledge as they are within the

defendant's knowledge. Id.

5. Here, the First Amended Complaint fails to plead ultimate facts establishingthat

Plaintiff is entitled to an accounting.More specifically,the First Amended Complaint fails to

allegethat Kennedy engaged in any fraud. In fact,Plaintiffadmits in the First Amended Complaint

that the allegedat issue expenses may be valid expenses of Plaintiff,FlyingClub. See Ex. "A" at

f 20. Plaintiff simplyallegesthat "Plaintiff,FlyingClub cannot reasonablyascertain whether they

were valid expenses ofPlaintiff Flying Club." Id. There are no allegationsofultimate fact alleging

that Defendant committed fraud. The failure to include such ultimate facts renders Plaintiff's

allegationsnothingmore than legalconclusions,and thus insufficient to state a cause of action.

See Greenwald v. TripleD Properties,Inc.,414So.ld1%5 (Ba. *th DCA 1983).

6. Additionally,on June 10,2021, Defendant Kennedy's priorcounsel delivered each

and every document related to Plaintiff FlyingClub in Kennedy's possession,custodyand control

to Plaintiff's counsel ofrecord in the instant matter. As such,the allegedpayments in question"are

as much within plaintiff'sknowledge as they are within defendant's knowledge". Plaintiff

therefore has failed to state a cause of action for an accounting.Flying Club's counsel of record
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even confirmed receiptof the aforementioned document in e-mail correspondencedated June 28,

2021, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

7. Next, Plaintiff Flying Club asserts a cause of action for an injunctionseeking an

injunction"requiringDefendant Kennedy to return all corporate records in his possessionor

control to Plaintiff Club". See Ex. A. To state a cause of action for injunctiverelief a complaint

must allege"(1)a clear legalright,(2)an inadequateremedy at law, and (3)that irreparableharm

will arise absent injunctiverelief' Minoto; v. Baudo, 42 So.3d 824, 836 (Fla.4th DCA 2010).

"[Ilrreparableinjuryis injurythat cannot be cured by money damages." Sammie Investments, LLC

v. StrategicaCapitalAssociates, Inc., 247 So.3d 596, 600 (Fla.3d DCA 2018).

8. As stated above, Defendant Kennedy's priorcounsel delivered each and every

document in Defendant Kennedy's possessionor control to Plaintiff"s counsel on June 10, 2021

therefore the claim for injunctiverelief lacks any and all merit.

9. Notwithstandingthis fact,Plaintiff's causes of action seekingmoney damages for

the same conduct in this matter belie its claim that Plaintiff has or will suffer irreparableinjury

absent injunctiverelief. Plaintiff"s cause of action for injunctiverelief should therefore be

dismissed because it fails to state a cause of action.

10. In Count III,PlaintiffFlyingClub fails to state a claim againstDefendant, Kennedy

for a violation of Florida's Unfair And Deceptive Trade Practices Act ("FUDTPA"), specifically

§ 501.204, Fla. Stat. See Ex. A. at'M 34-51. As support ofits FUDTPA claim,Plaintiffcites to the

fact that Defendant allegedlyimproperly filed claims of liens on Plaintiff's airplanes.FUDTPA

has absolutelyno applicationto the facts cited by Plaintiff and therefore must be dismissed.

11. Under Florida law, "[allthoughthe FDUTPA may extend to protect business

entities from unfair and deceptivetrade practices,the FDUPTA has no application to entities
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complaining of tortious conduct which is not the result of a consumer transaction." In re

Maxxim Medical Group, Inc.,434 B.R. 660,693 (M.D. Fla. 2010);see also Burger King Corp. v.

IMHRestaurants, LLC 2001 WL 1850888,8 (S.D.Fla. 2001). Since Plaintiff fails to allegeany

ultimate facts demonstratingthat Mr. Kennedy engaged in any unfair or deceptiveacts in a

"consumer" transaction Plaintiff' s claim for a violation ofFUDTPA must be dismissed.

12. PlaintiffFlyingClub's cause ofaction for slander oftitle mustbe dismissedbecause

it fails to state a cause of action. To state a claim for slander of title a complaintmust allegethat

the
..,'
:falsehood [played]a material and substantial part in inducing others not to deal with

plaintiff."'Trigeorgisv. Trigeorgis,240 So.3d 772, 775 (Fla.4?hDCA 2018).Moreover, to satisfy

this element "plaintiffmust present specificevidence showing exactlyhow the falsehood induced

others not to deal with plaintiff."Id. Additionally,the fact that a lien may render the subject

property "unmarketable" is not sufficient to meet the aforementioned element.

13. Plaintiff's cause of action for slander of titlemust be dismissed because it fails to

allegeany ultimate facts demonstratingthat the claim of lien Mr. Kennedy filed played a material

and substantial part in inducingothers not to deal with plaintiff.

14. Lastly,Count V of Plaintiff' s Complaint alleginga breach of fiduciaryduty

similarlyfails to state a cause of action. To state a claim for a breach offiduciarydutythe complaint

must allegethe existence of a fiduciaryduty, and the breach of that duty such that it is the

proximate cause of the plaintiff'sdamages. TaubenfeW v. Lasko, 2021 WL 3556893,5 (Fla.4
th

DCA 2021).

15. PlaintiffFlyingClub in its First Amended Complaint allegesas a basis for its claim

for breach offiduciarydutythat Mr. Kennedy allegedlyused the FlyingClub's financial accounts

to pay his personalAmerican Express bills. See Ex. "A"7 75. Plaintiffhowever in the same ver#ied
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pleading admits that it cannot "reasonablyascertain as to whether [thepayments] were valid

expenses of Plaintiff FlyingClub." Ex "A" 7 20. Plaintiff's claim should be dismissed because it

is inconsistent to the extent that it fails to categoricallyallegethat Mr. Kennedy breached a

fiduciaryduty by using the Flying Club's funds to pay his personalexpenses. See Affordable

Homes, Inc. v. Devil's Run, Ltd, 408 So.2d 679, 680 (Fla.1St DCA 1982)(explainingthat when

there is an inconsistencybetween allegationscontained in a complaint and an exhibit they have

the effect ofneutralizingeach other).

16. Additionally,Plaintiff's allegationsthat Kennedy breached any fiduciaryduty by

obtainingloans for the benefit of the club cannot form the basis for a breach of fiduciaryduty

claim because Plaintiff fails to allegethat Defendant acted contrary to the best interests of the

FlyingClub or that he made a grosslynegligentdecision. See Taubenfeld,2021 WL at 5.

17. Defendant has retained the undersignedattorneys to represent him in this action,is

requiredto pay them a reasonable fee for their services,and is entitled to recover same pursuant

to § 501.2105, Fla. Stat. and Florida law.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, CARL L. KENNEDYrespectfullyrequests that this Honorable

Court enter an order dismissingPlaintiff' s First Amended Verified Complaint,togetherwith any

other relief this Court deems justand proper.

VERIFICATION

Under penalty of peIjury,I declare that I have read the foregoing,and the facts alleged therein are

true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge and belief.

10/08/2021
B KITJQDated:

Defendant, Carl L. Kennedy
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 8th day of October 2021 a copy of the foregoing was e-filed

and delivered to Edward F. Holodak, Esq.,7951 SW 6thSt.,Suite 210, Plantation,FL 33324,

pleadings@holodakpa.com.
THE LAW OFFICES OF SCOTT J. KALISH, PLLC.

/s/ Scott J. Kalish

SCOTT J. KALISH, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No.: 118292

scott@scottjkalishlaw.com
DARA A. JAGGARS, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No.: 1018603

dara@scottjkalishlaw.com
DANIEL E. TAUB, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No.: 124538

daniel@scottjkalishlaw.com
5255 N. Federal Hwy., Ste 325

Boca Raton, FL 33487

(954)-990-9307

Attorneyfor Defendant
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ExhibitA

EXHIBIT"i"

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE 17TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN
AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY,
FLORIDA

POMPANO SENIOR SQUADRON
FLYING CLUB, INC., a Florida CASE NO.: CACE 20-005993 (08)

corporation,

Plaintiff,
V

CARL KENNEDY, individually,

Defendant.

1

FIRSTAMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,POMPANO SENIOR SQUADRON FLYING CLUB, INC.. a

Florida corporation (Plaintiff"Flying Club"), by and through its undersigned

counsel, sues Defendant, CARL L. KENNEDY, II individually(Defendant

"Kennedy") and says:

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Plaintiff Flying Club is a Florida corporation doing business in Broward

County, Florida,and is otherwise suijuris.

2. Defendant Kennedy is over the age of 18, is a resident of Broward County,

Florida is a priordirector of Plaintiff FlyingClub and is otherwise suijuris.

3. Defendant Kennedy was an officer and director of Plaintiff Flying Club

from May 22, 2014, until the beginning of 2020.

4. At all times relevant to the issues herein,Defendant Kennedy served as the

treasurer of Plaintiff FlyingClub.

5. During his term as treasurer, Defendant Kennedy made multiple

payments from Plaintiff FlyingClub's corporate bank account to pay Defendant



First Amended Complaint
CACE 20-005993 (08)

Kennedy's American Express credit charges.

6. Just prior to the date Defendant Kennedy was replaced as treasurer of

Plaintiff FlyingClub, Defendant Kennedy issued checks on Plaintiff FlyingClub's

corporate checking account to Defendant Kennedy, Wendy Hausmann, Esq.,and

others.

7. There are no corporate records,resolutions,minutes of meetings, or any

other corporate document evidencing authorization for these payments made by

Defendant Kennedy to himself,Attorney Hausmann and others.

8. On or about March 19, 2020, Plaintiff Flying Club made demand upon

Defendant Kennedy for Defendant Kennedy to produce, to the corporation, all

corporate records and documentation belonging to the corporation. Copy of

demand letter is attached hereto as Plaintiff Flying Club's Exhibit #1. (the

"Record Demand").

9. Despite the Record Demand, Defendant Kennedy has failed or refused to

turn over the corporate records to Plaintiff FlyingClub.

10. Defendant Kennedy ceased being Treas. of Plaintiff Club on or about

February 12, 2020.

11. On or about February 12, 2020, Defendant Kennedy signed and recorded

liens againstaircraft owned by Plaintiff Club. The Liens Listed Defendant

Kennedy as the lienor thereunder. Copy of liens attached hereto as Plaintiff Clubs

Exhibit #2.

12. Defendant Kennedy, in his professionalcapacity,is an accountant.

13. Defendant Kennedy at all times while he was treasurer of Plaintiff Club,

managed Plaintiff Club's accounting and prepared its tax returns.
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First Amended Complaint
CACE 20-005993 (08)

14. All conditions precedent to bringing this action have been satisfied or

waived.

15. Plaintiff FlyingClub retained the services of Edward F. Holodak, P.A., and

agreed to pay it a reasonable fee for services rendered herein.

COUNTI
ACCOUNTING

16. Plaintiff FlyingClub reallegesthe General Allegationsand incorporates

them herein by reference as ifNed herein specifically.

17. This Court has jurisdictionover the partiesand the subjectmatter herein.

18. As a prior director and officer of Plaintiff Flying Club, Defendant

Kennedy, especiallyas treasurer, was in a fiduciaryrelationshipto Plaintiff Flying

Club.

19. Due to the scarcityof records left behind by Defendant Kennedy and the

remaining members of the Board of Directors of Plaintiff FlyingClub, Plaintiff

Flying Club cannot accuratelyreconstruct its financial status and records.

20. Defendant Kennedy authorized various payments as treasurer of Plaintiff

Flying Club, which such payments Plaintiff Flying Club cannot reasonably

ascertain as to whether they were valid expenses of Plaintiff Flying Club or

Defendant Kennedy's own personal expenses.

21. Plaintiff FlyingClub has no adequate remedy at law.

22. Defendant Kennedy breached his dutyto Plaintiff FlyingClub by:

a. failingto keep proper records;

b. failingto deliver the Plaintiff FlyingClub's financial records to it at

the end of his term as treasurer;
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First Amended Complaint
CACE 20-005993 (08)

c. appropriatingfunds for non-properlyauthorized expenses;

d. using Plaintiff FlyingClub's money to make payments on Defendant

Kennedy's personal American Express card.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Flying Club demands an accounting from

Defendant Kennedy, an award of court costs and attorney fees,and any other

relief that this Court deems justand equitable.

COUNT II

INJUNCTION

23. Plaintiff FlyingClub reallegesthe General Allegationsand incorporates

them herein by reference as ifNed herein specifically.

24. This Court has jurisdictionover the partiesand the subjectmatter herein.

25. Defendant Kennedy, as the priortreasurer and director of Plaintiff Flying

Club, had control of certain financial records and documents which belong to

Plaintiff FlyingClub.

26. Despite the Record Demand, Defendant Kennedy has failed or refused to

turn over Plaintiff FlyingClub's corporate records.

27. Upon the expiration of his term as treasurer and director of Plaintiff

FlyingClub, Defendant Kennedy has no legalrightto retain the corporate records

of Plaintiff FlyingClub.

28. Plaintiff FlyingClub requiresits corporate records in order to legallyand

effectivelycontinue its operations.

29. Without having its complete and accurate corporate records, Plaintiff

Flying Club is sufferingirreparableharm in that it cannot adequately operate,

account for past transactions, and know the actions of the prior Board of
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First Amended Complaint
CACE 20-005993 (08)

Directors of Plaintiff FlyingClub.

30. Plaintiff FlyingClub has no adequate remedy at law.

31. It is the public policy of the State of Florida to enforce its statutes,

includingthe Florida Corporation Act.

32. Chapter 607.1601 et. seq., requires a corporation to maintain certain

corporate records,to make such corporate records available for inspectionby a

shareholder and director.

33. Accordingly,Plaintiff FlyingClub is required by Florida law to maintain

such records that are now in the possession and control of Defendant Kennedy,

but which ultimatelybelong to Plaintiff FlyingClub.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Flying Club moves this Honorable Court for an

injunction requiring Defendant Kennedy to return all corporate records in his

possession or control to Plaintiff Flying Club, an award of its court costs and

attorney fees,and any other relief that this Court deems justand equitable.

COUNT III

VIOIATION OF FLORIDA UNFAIRAND DECEPTIVE TRADE
PRACTICES ACT

34. Plaintiff FlyingClub reallegesthe General Allegationsand incorporates

them herein by reference as ifNed herein specifically.

35. This Court has jurisdictionover the partiesand the subjectmatter herein.

36. Defendant Kennedy, as the priortreasurer and director of Plaintiff Flying

Club, had control of certain financial records and documents which belong to

Plaintiff FlyingClub.

37. Defendant Kennedy despite filingliens against the personal property of

Plaintiff Club, never provided the funding for such liens personally.
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First Amended Complaint
CACE 20-005993 (08)

38. By filingthe claim of liens in his personal name without having provided

Plaintiff Club the money associated with such lien,filed false records againstthe

personal property of Plaintiff Club.

39. Such actions by Defendant Kennedy are in violation of §817.535 Fla. Stat.

4o.PlaintiffClub is a legitimatebusiness enterpriseprotected under §501.201,

et. seq., Fla. Stat.

41. The money and claims associated with Defendant Kennedy's claim of liens

are a thing ofvalue.

42.The aircraft which Defendant Kennedy liened are instrument of trade or

commerce operated by Plaintiff Club.

43.At the time Defendant Kennedy filed the claim of liens, Defendant

Kennedy knew that he had not personallyprovided the funding to Plaintiff Club

associated with the claim of liens.

44.At the time Defendant Kennedy filed the claim of liens, Defendant

Kennedy knew that he did not have a securityagreement between himself and

Plaintiff Club.

45. At the time Defendant Kennedy filed the claim of liens, Defendant

Kennedy Knew that he had no legitimatesecurityinterest in the aircraft owned by

Plaintiff Club that he was liening.

46.With his superior knowledge as an accountant, Defendant Kennedy knew

his actions were improper.

47. Defendant Kennedy's actions of filingthe claim of liens against Plaintiff

Club's aircraft was unconscionable.

48.Defendant Kennedy's actions of filinga claim of liens against Plaintiff

6



First Amended Complaint
CACE 20-005993 (08)

Club's aircraft was an unfair act.

49. Defendant Kennedy's actions of filingthe claim of liens against Plaintiff

Club's aircraft was deceptive.

50. Defendant Kennedy by filingthe claim of liens against Plaintiff Club's

aircraft sought to obtain a personal benefit to Defendant Kennedy. Plaintiff Club

suffered damages as a direct and proximate result of Defendant Kennedy's

actions.

51. Plaintiff Club is entitled to reimbursement of its court costs and attorney

fees for having to bring this action from Defendant Kennedy pursuant to

§501.2105 Fla. Stat.

WHEREFORE Plaintiff Club demands judgment against Defendant

Kennedy for damages, court costs, attorney fees,and any other relief that this

Court deems just and equitable including an injunction requiring Defendant

Kennedy to record a release of liens for each lien he improperly filed againstthe

personal property of Plaintiff Club, and any further relief that this Court deems

justand equitable.

COUNTIV
SLANDER OF TITLE

52. Plaintiff FlyingClub reallegesthe General Allegationsand incorporates

them herein by reference as ifNed herein specifically.

53. This Court has jurisdictionover the partiesand the subjectmatter herein.

54. Defendant Kennedy, as the priortreasurer and director of Plaintiff Flying

Club, had control of certain financial records and documents which belong to

Plaintiff FlyingClub.
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First Amended Complaint
CACE 20-005993 (08)

55. Defendant Kennedy despite filingliens against the personal property of

Plaintiff Club, never provided the funding for such liens personally.

56. By filingthe claim of liens in his personal name without having provided

Plaintiff Club the money associated with such lien,filed false records againstthe

personal property of Plaintiff Club.

57. Such actions by Defendant Kennedy are in violation of §817.535 Fla. Stat.

58.At the time Defendant Kennedy filed the claim of liens, Defendant

Kennedy knew that he had not personallyprovided the funding to Plaintiff Club

associated with the claim of liens.

59. At the time Defendant Kennedy filed the claim of liens, Defendant

Kennedy knew that he did not have a securityagreement between himself and

Plaintiff Club.

6o.At the time Defendant Kennedy filed the claim of liens, Defendant

Kennedy knew that he had no legitimatesecurityinterest in the aircraft owned by

Plaintiff Club that he was liening.

61. With his superior knowledge as an accountant, Defendant Kennedy knew

his actions were improper.

62.Defendant Kennedy by filingthe claim of liens against Plaintiff Club's

aircraft sought to obtain a personal benefit to Defendant Kennedy.

63.Defendant Kennedy by filinga false lien againstthe personal property of

Plaintiff Club's slandered the titleof Plaintiff Club's personal property.

64. Plaintiff Club suffered damages as a direct and proximate result of

Defendant Kennedy's Actions.

WHEREFORE Plaintiff Club demands judgment against Defendant
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First Amended Complaint
CACE 20-005993 (08)

Kennedy for damages, court costs, attorney fees,and any other relief that this

court deems just and equitableincluding an injunction requiring Defendant

Kennedy to record a release of liens for each lien he improperly filed againstthe

personal property of Plaintiff Club, and any further relief that this Court Deems

justand equitable.

COUNTV
BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

65. Plaintiff FlyingClub reallegesthe General Allegationsand incorporates

them herein by reference as ifNed herein specifically.

66. This Court has jurisdictionover the partiesand the subjectmatter herein.

67. Defendant Kennedy, as the priortreasurer and director of Plaintiff Flying

Club, had control of certain financial records and documents which belong to

Plaintiff Flying Club.

68. Defendant Kennedy despite filingliens against the personal property of

Plaintiff Club, never provided the funding for such liens personally.

69. By filingthe claim of liens in his personal name without having provided

Plaintiff Club the money associated with such lien,filed false records againstthe

personal property of Plaintiff Club.

70. Such actions by Defendant Kennedy are in violation of §817.535 Fla. Stat.

71. At the time Defendant Kennedy filed the claim of liens, Defendant

Kennedy knew that he had not personallyprovided the funding to Plaintiff Club

associated with the claim of liens.

72. At the time Defendant Kennedy filed the claim of liens, Defendant

Kennedy knew that he did not have a securityagreement between himself and
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First Amended Complaint
CACE 20-005993 (08)

Plaintiff Club.

73. At the time Defendant Kennedy filed the claim of liens, Defendant

Kennedy knew that he had no legitimatesecurityinterest in the aircraft owned by

Plaintiff Club that he was liening.

74. With his superior knowledge as an accountant, Defendant Kennedy knew

his actions were improper.

75. Defendant Kennedy by filingthe claim of liens against Plaintiff Club's

aircraft sought to obtain a personal benefit to Defendant Kennedy.

76.During his tenure as treasurer of Plaintiff Club, Defendant Kennedy used

Plaintiff Club's financial accounts to pay his personal American Express bills.

77. Defendant Kennedy did not provide any documentation or backup

material to substantiate the propriety of Plaintiff Club paying Defendant

Kennedy's personal American Express bills.

78.During his tenure as treasurer of Plaintiff Club, Defendant Kennedy

solicited loans allegedlyfor the benefit of Plaintiff Club without any vote of the

members of Plaintiff Club or recorded votes of the Board of Directors of Plaintiff

Club.

79. The Bylaws of Plaintiff Club require any transaction valued at over

$80,ooo to be approved by a vote of the membership of Plaintiff Club. Copy of

the Bylaws are attached hereto as Plaintiff Club's Exhibit #3.

8o.Defendant Kennedy procured two (2) loans allegedlyfor the benefit of

Plaintiff Club with values of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,ooo) each.

81. At the time of the allegedloans,there were no promissory notes or other

documentation obtained by Defendant Kennedy evidencing such loans.
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First Amended Complaint
CACE 20-005993 (08)

82.Defendant Kennedy, only after he was no longer Treasurer of Plaintiff

Club, signed promissory notes evidencing the above two (2) alleged loans

allegedlyin his capacityas treasurer and a director of Plaintiff Club.

83.Defendant Kennedy allegedlyobtained a loan from Wendy Hausman, Esq.

for Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,ooo) with No promissory note or any written

documentation evidencing the loan or the terms thereof.

84.Defendant Kennedy in his capacityas treasurer of Plaintiff Club thereafter

paid a check to Wendy Hausman, Esq. for allegedrepayment of the loan which

included money more than the Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,ooo) loaned.

85.Defendant Kennedy As treasurer and director of Plaintiff Club wwed

Plaintiff Club a fiduciaryduty.

86. Defendant Kennedy's actions as outlined above were a breach of that

fiduciaryduty.

87.Defendant Kennedy's actions were not taken in good faith and were not for

the benefit of Plaintiff Club.

88.Defendant Kennedy's Actions outlined above were to derive a personal

benefit to Defendant Kennedy.

8g.Plaintiff Club suffered damages as a direct and proximate result of

Defendant Kennedy's breach of his fiduciaryduty.

WHEREFORE Plaintiff Club demands judgment against Defendant

Kennedy for damages, court costs, attorney fees,and any other relief that this

Court deems justand equitableincludingan injunctionrequiringDefendant
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First Amended Complaint
CACE 20-005993 (08)

Kennedy to record a release of lions for each lien he improperlyfiled againstthe

personalproperty of Plaintiff Club,and any further relief that this Court cieems

justand equitable.

POMPANO SEX[OR SQUADRON FLYING CI.UB. INC.. A
FLORIDA CORPORATION

il 1 -L-
By:, -U. Il. - 7-8-2-1

GNP.TZOSGM?g??U

STATE OF FI.ORIDA :

COUNTY OF BROWARD :

The foregoinginstrument zv:Is acknowlcdgcd I,ef,rc mc, by means of ivT
p],ysicllcicp?LZCegc,Ts[?u

m
elWMtntc??j?;Wfl,Rr'%i:1(&3i;;?S?GG]Yo??O?N

GREG GILHOOLY, as President of POMPANO SENIOR SQUADRON FI.YING CLUB,
INC..,a Florida corporation,who is personallyknown to mc and did take an oath.

MyjCZ53125z?Ljj?I:=9 Sz-
NnTARY P;lltl.IC

1'
j ji,=mszo? GGSM

> 940:.., Enr,- C'04,2024

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via

the eportal on Carl L. Kennedy, II at clktax@aol.com on this 12th day of July
2021.

&LEdward F. Holodak

Edward F. Holodak, Esq.

Attorneyfor Plaintiffs

Fla. Bar No. 059234
EDWARD F. HOLODAK, PA
7951 SW 6?hStreet, Suite 210

Plantation,Florida 33324

Telephone: (954) 927-3436

pleadings@holodakga.com
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T.AW OFFICES OF EDWARD F. HOLODAK, P.A.

March lg, 2020

Via Certified Mail Return ReceiptRequested 7018 0040 0000 2050 3342
and Regular U.S. Mail

HLJZJIZJ
nA Carl Kennedy

292g S. Ocean Blvd.,Suite 510
CONDOM1NTUM Boca Raton, FL 33432
AND MANNED

DEVELOPMENTLAW

Re: Pompano Senior Squadron FlyingClub, Inc.

EDWARD F. HOLODAK, Esq.

Admitted in Florida and Dear Mr. Kennedy:
Washington, D.C.

The new Board of Directors of Pompano Senior Squadron Flying

Club, Inc. d/b/a Pompano Beach FlyingClub retained this law firm

Lawrence E. Blacke, Esq. as the Corporation'scounsel. As you know, you are no longera
Of Counsel member ofthe Board of Directors ofthe Corporation,nor are you any
Admitted in Florida and

longer the treasurer. Accordingly, the new Board of Directors
Massachusetts

demands that within five (5) days of receiptof this letter,you
immediately transfer all documentation belonging to the

7951 SW 6'58 Street Corporation to me. This includes all check books, financial
SUite 210

statements, accounting records,financial records,bank statements,
Plantation, FL 33324 insurance policies, membership lists, stock certificates,
954-927-3436

correspondences to and from the Corporation to any third party,

minutes of all Board of Directors meetings, minutes of all

3326 NE 33rd Street shareholders meetings, any and all shareholder agreements, the
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308

Corporationby-laws,the Articles of Incorporation,and all books and
954-566-5070 records of the Corporation. As a former Board member, you no

longer have any legal right to retain the above documents.

Accordingly,if you fail to comply with this demand, the Board has
This FirmActs as a Debt Collector authorized me to take alllegalactions necessary againstyou to obtain

these documents.
www.browardbusinesslawyers.com

Thank you for your anticipatedcooperationwith the above demand.
I remain,

Very trulyyours,

EdwaM7.7Modale

Edward F. Holodak

Attorney at Law

EFH/tp

ExhibT



50 Years EXHIBIT "2"

1969 2019aeRO-Space REPORTS
Aircraft Title & Egcfow Services L

Aircraft Title Search

Issued To:

Attn: Tor Holm Account: 36211

Pompano Beach FlyingClub
2351 Southwest 26th Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2021, as of 7:29 AM Central Time.

1. Aircraft:
FAA Registration:N8633E Serial Number: 28-7625145
MFR: PIPER Model: PA-28-140

Registered Owner: Pompano Senior Squadron FlyingClub, Inc.

RO. Box 10241

Pompano Beach, FL 33061

Date of Purchase: 04/07/17

Type of Registration:CORPORATION

Previous Owner: Jon R Pounds
1692 Deerhaven Drive

Crystal Lake, IL 60014

2. Liens or Encumbrances:

Type: SecurityAgreement
Dated: 02/12/20 Recorded: 04/28/20 Amount: $100,000.00 Conveyance: DP023084

Debtor: Pompano Senior Squadron Flying Club, Inc.

Secured
Party: Carl L. Kennedy

2929 South Ocean Boulevard, Suite 510, Boca Raton, FL 33432

Mailing Address: Post Office Box 720452 , Oklahoma City, OK 73 I72 Street Address: 69 I6 N.W. I I 2th Street o Oklahoma City,OK 73162

Telephone: 405.722.]030 e Facsimile: 405.728.2336 o Toll Free: 800.765.2336 o info@aerospacereports.com e Web: www.aerospacereports.com



Type: SecurityAgreement
Dated: 02/12/20 Recorded: 06/11/20 Amount: $100,000.00 Conveyance: SD019705

Debtor: Pompano Senion Squadron FlyingClub, Inc.

Secured

Party: Carl L. Kennedy

3. Other Information or Remarks:

In file unrecorded appears a Claim of Lien, dated 12/09/19/, filed 12/11/19, for amount of $75,400.00,
against N8633E and Pompano Senior Squadron FlyingClub, Inc.,in favor of Paul K. Sanchez, 10643
Shore Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33428.

FAA asks for the document filed to be notarized per Florida Statutes.

Aero-Space Reports, Inc.

NeiahSNDTNttzvu
SL/AM /JK

This report contains information acquired through examination of the records maintained by the FAA, includingthe indices

of in-process documents. Because our examination is limited to records maintained by the FAA, this report does not cover

any Iiens, claims, encumbrances or judgments that have not been filed with the FAA, or have not been indexed by the FAA
under the description shown on this report.

N8633E 05/03/2021 Page 2 of 2



50 Years
1969 2019aeRO-Space REPORTS

Aircraft Title & Egcfow Services L

Aircraft Title Search

Issued To:

Attn: Tor Holm Account: 36211

Pompano Beach FlyingClub
2351 Southwest 26th Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2021, as of 7:29 AM Central Time.

1. Aircraft:
FAA Registration:N47LH Serial Number: 28-7990480
MFR: PIPER Model: PA-28-181

Registered Owner: Pompano Senior Squadron FlyingClub, Inc.

RO. Box 10241

Pompano Beach, FL 33061

Date of Purchase: 10/13/07

Type of Registration:CORPORATION

Previous Owner: Scott G. Ainsbury
303 Mercer Street, Apartment A503
New York, NY 10003

2. Liens or Encumbrances:

Type: SecurityAgreement
Dated: 12/14/09 Recorded: 06/30/10 Amount: $5,000.00 Conveyance: KT004142

Debtor: Pompano Senior Squadron Flying Club, Inc.

Secured
Party: David Watkins and Debra Fairall

3240 Lakeshore Drive, Deerfield Beach, FL 33442

Mailing Address: Post Office Box 720452 , Oklahoma City, OK 73 I72 Street Address: 69 I6 N.W. I I 2th Street o Oklahoma City,OK 73162

Telephone: 405.722.]030 e Facsimile: 405.728.2336 o Toll Free: 800.765.2336 o info@aerospacereports.com e Web: www.aerospacereports.com



Type: SecurityAgreement
Dated: 02/12/20 Recorded: 04/28/20 Amount: $100,000.00 Conveyance: DP023084

Debtor: Pompano Senior Squadron FlyingClub, Inc.

Secured

Party: Carl L. Kennedy

Type: SecurityAgreement
Dated: 02/12/20 Recorded: 06/11/20 Amount: $100,000.00 Conveyance: SD019705

Debtor: Pompano Senior Squadron FlyingClub, Inc.

Secured
Party: Carl L. Kennedy

3. Other Information or Remarks:

In file unrecorded appears a Notice of Lien, dated 12/09/19, filed 12/11/19 as document ID 0581, for

amount of $5,858.00, against Pompano Senior Squadron FlyingClub, Inc. (N47LH), in favor of Paul
Kanoa Sanchez, 10643 Shore Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33428.

FAA requests the Claim be notarized.

You may wish to obtain a Disclaimer of Interest/Release of Lien to Notice of Lien, dated 12/09/19, filed

12/11/19 as document ID 0581.

Aero-Space Reports, Inc.

NeiahSNDTNttzvu
JH/AM /JK

This report contains information acquired through examination of the records maintained by the FAA, includingthe indices

of in-process documents. Because our examination is limited to records maintained by the FAA, this report does not cover

any Iiens,claims, encumbrances or judgments that have not been filed with the FAA, or have not been indexed by the FAA
under the description shown on this report.

N47LH 05/03/2021 Page 2 of 2



50 Years
1969 2019aeRO-Space REPORTS

Aircraft Title & Egcfow Services L

Aircraft Title Search

Issued To:

Attn: Tor Holm Account: 36211

Pompano Beach FlyingClub
2351 Southwest 26th Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2021, as of 7:29 AM Central Time.

1. Aircraft:
FAA Registration:N7696F Serial Number: 28-7715244
MFR: PIPER Model: PA-28-151

Registered Owner: Pompano Senior Squadron FlyingClub, Inc.

RO. Box 10241

Pompano Beach, FL 33061

Date of Purchase: 04/29/16

Type of Registration:CORPORATION

Previous Owner: Michael Conduris
2151 Northeast 42nd Court, Apartment 224
Lighthouse Point, FL 33064

2. Liens or Encumbrances:

Type: SecurityAgreement
Dated: 02/12/20 Recorded: 04/28/20 Amount: $100,000.00 Conveyance: DP023084

Debtor: Pompano Senior Squadron Flying Club, Inc.

Secured
Party: Carl L. Kennedy

2929 South Ocean Boulevard, Suite 510, Boca Raton, FL 33432

Mailing Address: Post Office Box 720452 , Oklahoma City, OK 73 I72 Street Address: 69 I6 N.W. I I 2th Street o Oklahoma City,OK 73162

Telephone: 405.722.]030 e Facsimile: 405.728.2336 o Toll Free: 800.765.2336 o info@aerospacereports.com e Web: www.aerospacereports.com



Type: SecurityAgreement
Dated: 02/12/20 Recorded: 06/11/20 Amount: $100,000.00 Conveyance: SD019705

Debtor: Pompano Senior Squadron FlyingClub, Inc.

Secured

Party: Carl L. Kennedy

3. Other Information or Remarks:

In file appears a notice from the FAA to Paul K. Sanchez, 10643 Shore Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33428,
statingthe Claim of Lien filed 12/11/19 as document number 0561, is returned as not recordable. The
FAA is advised by Aeronautical Center Counsel that the lien does not meet the recording statutes of

the claimant's state. As such, the FAA has no authorityto record this lien.

You may wish to obtain a Disclaimer of Interest describing the returned Claim of Lien by filingdate
12/11/19 and document number 0561, signed by Paul K. Sanchez.

Aero-Space Reports, Inc.

NeiahSNDTNttzvu
SL/AM /JK

This report contains information acquired through examination of the records maintained by the FAA, includingthe indices

of in-process documents. Because our examination is limited to records maintained by the FAA, this report does not cover

any Iiens, claims, encumbrances or judgments that have not been filed with the FAA, or have not been indexed by the FAA
under the description shown on this report.

N7696F 05/03/2021 Page 2 of 2



50 Years
1969 2019aeRO-Space REPORTS

Aircraft Title & Egcfow Services L

Aircraft Title Search

Issued To:

Attn: Tor Holm Account: 36211

Pompano Beach FlyingClub
2351 Southwest 26th Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2021, as of 7:29 AM Central Time.

1. Aircraft:
FAA Registration:N30877 Serial Number: 28-7890457
MFR: PIPER Model: PA-28-181

Registered Owner: Pompano Senior Squadron FlyingClub, Inc.

RO. Box 10241

Pompano Beach, FL 33061

Date of Purchase: 08/18/14

Type of Registration:CORPORATION

Previous Owner: Gainesville Aircarft Sales, Inc.

620 Northwest 23rd Street

Gainesville, FL 32607

2. Liens or Encumbrances:

Type: SecurityAgreement
Dated: 02/12/20 Recorded: 04/28/20 Amount: $100,000.00 Conveyance: DP023084

Debtor: Pompano Senior Squadron Flying Club, Inc.

Secured
Party: Carl L. Kennedy

2929 South Ocean Boulevard, Suite 510, Boca Raton, FL 33432

Mailing Address: Post Office Box 720452 , Oklahoma City, OK 73 I72 Street Address: 69 I6 N.W. I I 2th Street o Oklahoma City,OK 73162

Telephone: 405.722.]030 e Facsimile: 405.728.2336 o Toll Free: 800.765.2336 o info@aerospacereports.com e Web: www.aerospacereports.com



Type: SecurityAgreement
Dated: 02/12/20 Recorded: 06/11/20 Amount: $100,000.00 Conveyance: SD019705

Debtor: Pompano Senior Squadron FlyingClub, Inc.

Secured

Party: Carl L. Kennedy

Aero-Space Reports, Inc.

NeiahSNDTNttzvu
SL/AM /JK

This report contains information acquired through examination of the records maintained by the FAA, including the indices

of in-process documents. Because our examination is limited to records maintained by the FAA, this report does not cover

any Iiens,claims, encumbrances or judgments that have not been filed with the FAA, or have not been indexed by the FAA
under the description shown on this report.

N30877 05/03/2021 Page 2 of 2



Pompano Senior Squadron Flying Club
DBA - Pompano Beach Flying Club EXHIBIT "3"

BY LAWS

ARTICLE I

MEETING OF STOCKHOLDERS

Sec. 1. ANNUAL MEETINGS. The annual Meeting of the Stockholders shall be held at the principaloffice of

the Corporation, on a day designated each year. If the day so designated falls upon a Sunday or a legalholiday,
then the meeting shall be held upon the first secular day thereafter. The Secretary shall serve personally,or send

to each stockholder at his last known post office or e-mail address, and publish notice thereof as required by law;

but at any meeting at which all stockholders shall be present, or of which all stockholders not present have waived

notice in writing,the giving of notice as above required may be dispensed with.

Sec. 2. QUORUM. At all meetings of stockholders, except where it is otherwise provided by law, it shall be

necessary that stockholders, representingin person or by proxy, consistingof a majorityof the stockholders shall

constitute a quorum.

Sec. 3. SPECIAL MEETINGS. SpecialMeetings of Stockholders other than those regulatedby statute may be

called at any time by a majorityof the Directors,upon ten days notice to each stockholder of record,such notice

to contain a statement of the business to be transacted at such meeting, and to be served personally or sent to each

such stockholders of record at his last known post office or e-mail address;but at any meeting at which all

stockholders shall be present or of which stockholders not present have waived such notice in writing,the giving
of notice as above described may be dispensed with. The Board of Directors shall also in like manner, call a

specialmeeting of stockholders whenever so requested in writingby stockholders representingnot less than one-

half (1/2)of the capitalstock of the company. No business other than that specifiedin the call for the meeting,

shall be transacted at any specialmeeting of the stockholders.

Sec. 4. VOTING. At all meetings of the Stockholders all questions,the manner of deciding which is not

specificallyregulatedby statute, shall be determined by a majorityvoted of the Stockholders present in person or

by proxy; provided,however, that any qualifiedvoter may demand a stock vote, in which case each Stockholder

present, in person or by proxy, shall be entitled to cast one vote for each share of stock. All votingshall be via

voice, except that a stock voted shall be by ballot,each of which shall state the name of the Stockholder voting,

and in addition,if such ballot be cast by proxy, each proxy shall be in writing,signed and mailed in or given to

another member to be surrendered for count at the meeting. The castingof all votes at specialmeetings of

stockholders shall be governed by the provisions of the Corporation Laws of this state.

Sec. 5. ORDER OF BUSINESS. The order of business of all meetings of the stockholders shall be as follows:

1. Roll Call.

2. Proof of notice of meeting or waiver of notice.

3. Reading of minutes of precedingmeeting.
4. Reports of Officers.

5. Reports of Committees.

6. Election of Inspectorsof Election.

7. Election of Directors.

8. Unfinished Business

9. New Business.
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Pompano Senior Squadron Flying Club
DBA - Pompano Beach Flying Club

BY LAWS

ARTICLE II

DIRECTORS

Sec. 1. NUMBER. The affairs and business of this Corporation shall be managed by a Board of five (5)

Directors,who shall be stockholders of record,and at least one of such Directors shall be a resident of the State of

Florida and a citizen of the United States.

Sec. 2. HOW ELECTED. At the Annual Meeting of Stockholders, the five (5)persons receiving a pluralityof

the votes cast shall be Directors and shall constitute the Board of Directors for the ensuing year.

Sec. 3. TERM OF OFFICE. The term of office of each of the Directors shall be one year, and thereafter until his

successor has been elected.

Sec. 4. DUTIES OF DIRECTORS. The Board of Directors shall have the control and general management of

the affairs and business of the Corporation. Such Directors shall in all cases act as a Board, regularlyconvened,

by a majorityand they may adopt such rules and regulationsfor the conduct of their meetings and the

management of the Corporation,as theymay deem proper, not inconsistent with these By-Laws and the Laws of

the State of Florida.

Sec. 5. DIRECTORS' MEETINGS. Regular meetings of the Board of Directors shall be held immediately

following the Annual Meeting of the Stockholders,and at such other times as the Board of Directors may
determine. Specialmeetings of the Board of Directors may be called by the President at any time, and shall be

called by the President or the Secretaryupon the written request of two directors.

Sec. 6. NOTICE OF MEETINGS. Notice of meetings, other than the regularannual meeting shall be given by
service upon each Director in person, or by mailing to him at his last known post office or e-mail address, at least

five days before the date therein designated for such meeting including the day of mailing, or a written or printed

notice thereof specifyingthe time and placeof such meeting,and the business to be brought before the meeting
and no business other than that specifiedin such notice shall be transacted at any specialmeetings. At any

meeting at which every member of the Board of Directors shall be present, althoughheld without notice,any
business may be transacted which might have been transacted if the meeting had been duly called.

Sec. 7. QUORUM. At any meeting of the Board of Directors,a majorityof the Board shall constitute a quorum
for the transaction of business, but in the event of a quorum not being present, a less number may adjourn the

meeting to some event of a quorum not being present, a less number any adjourn the meeting to some future time,

not more than ten days later.

Sec. 8. VOTING. At all meetings of the Board of Directors,each Director is to have one vote.

Sec. 9. VACANCIES. Whenever any vacancy shall occur in the Board of Directors by death,resignation,

removal or otherwise,the same shall be filled without undue delayby a majorityvote by ballot of the remaining
members of the Board at a Specialmeeting which shall be called for that purpose. Such election shall be held

within sixtydays after the occurrence of such vacancy. The person so chosen shall hold office until the next

annual meeting or until his successor shall have been chosen at a specialmeeting of the Stockholders.

Sec. 10. REMOVAL OF DIRECTORS. Any one or more of the Directors may be removed either with or

without cause, at any time by a vote of a majorityof the Stockholders, at any specialmeeting called for the

purpose, or at the annual meeting.
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Pompano Senior Squadron Flying Club
DBA - Pompano Beach Flying Club

BY LAWS

ARTICLE III

OFFICERS

Sec. 1 NUMBER. The officers of this Corporation shall be:

1 President

2. Vice-President

3. Secretary
4. Treasurer

Sec. 2 ELECTION. All officers of the Corporation shall be elected annually by the Board of Directors at its

meeting help immediately after the meeting of stockholders, and shall hold office for the term of one year or until

their successors are duly elected.

Sec. 3. DUTIES OF OFFICERS. The duties and powers of the officers of the Corporationshall be as follows:

PRESIDENT:
The President shall preside at all meetings of the Board of Directors and stockholders.

He shall present at each annual meeting of the Stockholders and Directors a report of the condition of the

business of the Corporation.
He shall cause to be called regularand specialmeetings of the Stockholders and Directors in accordance

with these By-Laws.
He shall appoint and remove, employ and discharge,and fix the compensation of all servants, agents,

employees and clerks of the Corporation other than the duly appointed officers,subjectto the approval of the

Board of Directors.

He shall sign and make all contracts and agreements in the name of the Corporation, and see that they are

properlycarried out.

He shall see that the books, reports, statements and certificates requiredby the statutes are properlykept,
made and filed accordingto law.

He shall enforce these By-Laws and perform all the duties incident to the positionand office,and which

are requiredby law.

VICE-PRESIDENT

During the absence and inabilityof the President to render and perform his duties or exercise his powers,
as set forth in these By-Laws or in the acts under which this Corporation is organized, the same shall be

performed and exercised by the Vice-President;and when so acting,he shall have all the powers and be subjectto

all responsibilitieshereby given to or imposed upon such President.

SECRETARY
The Secretary shall keep the minutes of the meetings of the Board of Directors and of the Stockholders in

appropriatebooks.

He shall give and serve all notices of the Corporation.
He shall be custodian of the records and of the seal,and affix the latter when required.

He shall present to the Board of Directors at their stated meetings all communications addressed to him

officiallyby the President or any officer or shareholder of the Corporation.

Page 3of7
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Pompano Senior Squadron Flying Club
DBA - Pompano Beach Flying Club

BY LAWS

He shall attend to all correspondence and perform all the duties incident to the office of Secretary.

TREASURER
The Treasurer shall have the care and custody of and be responsiblefor all the funds and securities of the

Corporation,and depositall such funds in the name of the Corporationin such bank or banks, trust company or

trust companies or safe deposit vaults as the Board of Directors may designate.
He shall sign,make, and endorse in the name of the Corporation, all checks, drafts,warrants and orders

for the payment of money and pay out and dispose of same and receipttherefore,under the direction of the

President or the Board of Directors.

He shall exhibit at all reasonable times his books and accounts to any director or stockholder of the

Corporation upon applicationat the office of the Corporation during business hours.

He shall render a statement of the condition of the finances of the Corporation at each regular meeting of

the Board of Directors, and at such other times as shall be required of him, and a full financial report, at the

annual meeting of the stockholders.

He shall keep at the office of the Corporation,correct books of account of all its business and transactions

and such other books of account as the Board of Directors may require.
He shall do and perform all duties appertainingto the office of Treasurer.

Sec. 4 BOND. The Treasurer shall,if requiredby the Board of Directors,give to the Corporation such security
for the faithful discharge of his duties as the Board may direct.

Sec. 5 VACANCIES, HOW FILLED. All vacancies in any office shall be filled by the Board of Directors

without undue delay,at its regularmeeting, or at a meeting speciallycalled for that purpose.

Sec. 6. COMPENSATION OF OFFICERS. The officers shall receive such salaryor compensation as may be

determined by the Board of Directors.

Sec. 7. REMOVAL OF OFFICERS. The Board of Directors may remove any officer,by a majorityvote, at all

time, with or without cause.

ARTICLE IV
SEAL

Sec. 1. SEAL. The seal of the Corporation shall be in a form as requiredby Florida law..

ARTICLE V
CERTIFICATES OF STOCK

Sec. 1 STOCK OWNERSHIP. Each member in the Club shall be deemed to own one share of Stock. No Stock

Certificates will be issued. When a Club member resignsand his membership fee is returned, the share of Stock

will be deemed to have been returned to the Corporation.

ARTICLE VI
MEMBERSHIP

Sec. 1 This Corporation has been incorporated as a stock corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, but it

is a non-profitcompany and will be operated as such. The net savings or surplusremaining after all operating
costs and other expenses have been paid shall remain in the Club's treasury for the purchase of new equipment,
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Pompano Senior Squadron Flying Club
DBA - Pompano Beach Flying Club

BY LAWS

for contingencies,or for the purpose of reducing the hourly rates for flyingas shall be determined by the Board of

Directors. In any event, under no circumstances shall any net savingsbe distributable to the members in a form of

dividend or otherwise for their individual use, nor will the ownership of stock entitle any member of the

declaration of any dividend or other financial benefit,besides membership in the Corporationand the benefits of

membership specifiedherein and in the OperationsRules. Upon liquidationof the Corporation,each Club

member (Shareholder) will be paid a maximum amount set as the membership value by the Board of Directors,as

funds are available. If funds are insufficient to pay this amount members will be paid a prorata share of funds

available. Available funds will be determined after all bills,expenses and contingency expenses have been

provided and approved by the Board of Directors. In the event that there are excess funds after paying all

members and providing for all bills,expenses, and contingencies,those excess funds will be donated to AOPA's
Air Safety Foundation, a charitable organization.

Sec. 2. NEW MEMBERS. New members may be admitted to the Corporation only after being approved by the

Board of Directors. Membership shall be limited by current insurance regulations.

Sec. 3. PAYMENTS. A person elected to membership in the Corporationshall become a member upon payment
of an initial fee to be determined by the Board. Each member in addition to this initialpayment shall pay a

monthly payment set by the Board. In addition,each member shall pay a specifiedhourly rate as requiredin the

Operational Rules for each hour indicated by the tachometer on the aircraft flown by the member.

Sec. 4. STOCK CERTIFICATES. Upon receiptof the initiation fee and acceptance into membership, each new
member shall be deemed to own a certificate for one (1) share of stock of the Corporation.

Sec. 5. INDEMNIFICATION AND PERFORMANCE CONTRACT. Simultaneously with his applicationinto

membership of the Corporation, each member shall execute a MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT (the"Contract")

and shall be held by the Board of Directors in the office of the Corporation, which Contract relates to the

indemnification by all the Corporation members of certain officers who obligated themselves in connection with

the financingofpurchased aircraft,as well as relatingto the prompt payment of equityand maintenance

payments, flyingtime, assessments, etc. This Contract will become effective upon acceptance into the Club

membership. Failure or refusal of a member to execute this Contract with applicationto the Club shall be a bar to

membership.

Sec. 6. WITHDRAWAL FROM MEMBERSHIP. In the event a member wishes to withdraw from the

Corporation, he shall notifythe Corporation of such desire in writing. Within thirty(30) days from the receiptof

such notification,provided the member is in good standing in all respects, the Corporation shall pay to the

withdrawing member a sum as predetermined by the Board set annually as of January 1 of such stock. If the

member is in arrears in the payment of any payment or charges, or otherwise is indebted to the Corporation, such

arrearages or indebtedness shall be deducted from the book value payment.

Sec. 7. EXPULSION. Any member who has failed to pay any monthly payments, flyingtime or assessments

when due, shall be subjectto penaltiescontained in the above mentioned Contract. Any member who has

violated his Contract includingfailure to pay any sums due the Corporationis subjectto expulsion.Failure to pay

any sums due the Corporation shall be considered as an indication that the member intends to withdraw from

membership, and he/she thereupon automatically shall be suspended from flyingaircraft of the Corporation. In

addition,a member may be expelled from membership by a vote of two-thirds of the members voting at any

regularmeeting of the membership, or any specialmeeting called to consider the matter. If expulsion is

contemplated by a vote of the membership, the member affected shall be provided with ten (10) days written
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Pompano Senior Squadron Flying Club
DBA - Pompano Beach Flying Club

BY LAWS

notice in advance of such regular or specialmeeting, and he shall have the rightto be heard at the meeting, either

in person or by counsel.

ARTICLE VII

AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE COORDINATOR

Sec. 1. The Aircraft Maintenance Coordinator ("Maintenance Coordinator") shall be responsible for coordinating

any repairsto the aircraft by an appropriateentityor individual that are identified by his observation or brought to

his attention by any Club member. The Maintenance Coordinator shall ensure that a certified Airframe and

Powerplant Mechanic ("A&P") is used for any repairsand that all proper log book documentation are prepared
and entries are made to the Aircraft Log Books. The Maintenance Coordinator shall coordinate with the A&P to

review all compliance with inspections,major overhauls which are required and for complying with all service

bulletins applicableto the aircraft.

.ARTICLE VIII

CHIEF PILOT

Sec. 1 The Chief Pilot shall be appointedby the Board of Directors and Officers,and his appointment shall be

reviewed annually or as deemed necessary by the Board of Directors and Officers. The Chief Pilot will be

responsible for the initial check-out of all new members in each of the Corporation aircraft. In the absence of the

Chief Pilot,any Officer of the Corporation may assign initial check-out responsibilityto one/more other

Corporation Designated FlightInstructors. The Chief Pilot will instruct other FlightInstructors on the

Corporation By-Laws and Operating Rules, safe operations of the Corporation aircraft and local procedures for

community sensitive operations,and recommend their approval or disapproval,as Corporation Designated Flight

Instructors,to the Board of Directors and Officers.

ARTICLE IX
SAFETY BOARD AND HEARINGS

Sec. 1 A safetyboard may be appointedby the Board of Directors of the Corporationon the occasion of any
accident or incident involvingeither aircraft of the Corporationor a member of the Corporation,or equipment of

the Corporation. Such safetyboard shall consist of three (3)members of the Corporation, in good standing,none

of whom were involved in the particularincident to be investigated.The safetyboard promptly shall take all

steps necessary to ascertain the facts,conditions and circumstances surrounding the accident or incident in order

to arrive at findingsand conclusions regarding the probable cause and the responsibilityfor the said accident, and

shall make known its findingsand conclusions in writing to the Board of Directors of the Corporation and to all

partiesinvolved in the accident.

Sec.2 Upon receiptof the findingsand conclusions of the safetyboard concerning an accident or incident

involving either corporate aircraft or a corporationmember or corporation equipment as heretofore provided, the

Board of Directors shall offer to all partiesinvolved in the accident the opportunityof a hearing.After the

hearingor if such hearingis waived by all partiesinvolved in the accident,the Board of Directors shall decide the

question of financial responsibilityof the member. Such decision of the Board of Directors shall be final.

Sec. 3. The Board of Directors shall not impose financial responsibilityon any one member in excess of the

amount deductible under the insurance policy covering the particulardamage concerned, but if the damage results

from a violation which relieves the corporate insurance carrier of liability,then the responsibleparty shall be
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Pompano Senior Squadron Flying Club
DBA - Pompano Beach Flying Club

BY LAWS

liable for the full amount of the damage sustained. In such case, the Board shall make recommendations to be

approved by the Corporationmembership.

Sec.4 Any financial obligationimposed upon any member as a result of the decision of the Board of Directors

hereunder shall be satisfied within thirty(30) days, failingwhich the member shall be liable to expulsionin

accordance with other provision of these By-Laws.

ARTICLE X
MAJOR EXPENSES

Sec. 1 Should the Board of Directors decide to incur an expense in excess of $80,000 and if the members of the

Board are unanimous in such desire,a specialmeeting of the membership shall be called upon at least 24 hours

notice and any such expenditure may be authorized at such meeting by a vote of at least two-thirds of the

members present in favor thereof,provided that such two-thirds constitute a majorityof the membership.

ARTICLE XI
OPERATIONS RULES

Sec. 1 The Board of Directors,with the acquiescence of the Corporation membership, shall provide and maintain

a set of rules for operation of the corporate aircraft. Any member who violates an operations rule so adopted shall

be liable to expulsion under these By-Laws.

ARTICLE XII

PROXY

Sec. 1 A proxy duly signed and dated by a member may be presented at any meeting of the Corporation by any

person to whom it has been presented by the member and may be voted by that person in accordance with the

instructions of the member, or, if no instructions have been given,freelyin accordance with the decision of the

holder of the proxy.

ARTICLE XIII

AMENDMENTS

Sec. 1 HOW AMENDED. These By-Laws may be altered,amended, repealed,or added to by an affirmative

vote of the stockholders representing a majorityof voting stockholders, at an annual meeting or at a special

meeting called for that purpose, provided that a written notice shall have been sent to each stockholder of record

at his last known post office or e-mail address, at least ten days before the date of such annual or specialmeeting,

which notice shall state the alterations,amendment or changes which are proposed to be made in such By-Laws.

Only such changes as have been specifiedin the notice shall be made. If,however, a majorityof the stockholders

shall be present at any regular or specialmeeting, these By-Laws may be amended by a unanimous vote without

any previous notice.
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Exhibit B

From: edward@holodakpa.com,

To: hausmannw@aol.com,

Cc: clktax@aol.com,

Subject: RE: PBFC v Kennedy - PBFC Accountings for 4/1/14 - 2/12/2020

Date: Mon, Jun 28, 2021 10:54 am
Attachments:

Wendy

I acknowledge receiptof the documentation but do not agree with your assertion regardinga full accounting.
Thank you

Very trulyyours,

Edward F. Holodak, Esq., B.C.S
Admitted in Florida & Washington, D.C.

Edward F. Holodak, P.A.

7580 NW 0 Street

Suite 15125

Plantation, Florida 33317

(954) 927-3436
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